

FSBM HOLDINGS BERHAD
Company No.: 115609-U

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

Condensed Consolidated Income Statements

For the Six-Month Period Ended 30 June 2010

	3 months ended		6 months ended	
	30.06.2010	30.06.2009	30.06.2010	30.06.2009
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue	3,854	5,671	7,431	13,497
Cost of sales	(2,589)	(3,875)	(4,719)	(9,447)
Gross Profit	1,265	1,796	2,712	4,050
Other income	299	1,826	750	3,606
Administrative expense	(1,337)	(1,423)	(2,721)	(3,209)
Selling and marketing expenses	(76)	(81)	(238)	(389)
Other expenses	(722)	(2,830)	(1,587)	(4,589)
Operating loss	(571)	(712)	(1,084)	(531)
Finance costs	(980)	(662)	(1,502)	(1,429)
Loss before tax	(1,551)	(1,374)	(2,586)	(1,960)
Income tax expense	(40)	(3)	(106)	(110)
Loss for the period	(1,591)	(1,377)	(2,692)	(2,070)
Attributable to:				
Equity holders of the parent	(1,591)	(1,377)	(2,692)	(2,070)
Minority Interest	-	-	-	-
	(1,591)	(1,377)	(2,692)	(2,070)
Loss per share attributable to equity holders of the parent: (sen)				
- basic	(2.96)	(2.56)	(5.01)	(3.85)
- diluted	(2.96)	(2.56)	(5.01)	(3.85)

The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2009 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

For the Six-Month Period Ended 30 June 2010

	3 months ended		6 months ended	
	30.06.2010	30.06.2009	30.06.2010	30.06.2009
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Loss for the period	(1,591)	(1,377)	(2,692)	(2,070)
Other comprehensive income :				
Fair value changes on available-for-sale financial assets	(273)	-	(886)	-
Foreign currency translation differences	9	201	284	(78)
Total comprehensive loss	(1,855)	(1,176)	(3,294)	(2,148)
Total comprehensive loss attributable to:				
Equity holders of the parent	(1,855)	(1,176)	(3,294)	(2,148)
Minority Interest	-	-	-	-
	(1,855)	(1,176)	(3,294)	(2,148)

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2009 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2010

	As at 30.06.2010 RM'000	As at 31.12.2009 RM'000
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	1,900	2,101
Investment properties	2,548	2,535
Intangible assets	4,109	4,165
Other investments	335	435
Available-for-sale financial asset	1,912	2,174
	<u>10,804</u>	<u>11,410</u>
Current assets		
Inventories	19,447	19,447
Trade and other receivables	38,027	37,728
Financial asset held for trading	77	212
Tax recoverable	-	219
Deposits with licensed banks	-	326
Cash and bank balance	1,133	1,199
	<u>58,684</u>	<u>59,131</u>
Non-current asset held for sale	54,000	54,000
	<u>112,684</u>	<u>113,131</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>123,488</u>	<u>124,541</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities		
Borrowings	40,656	37,651
Trade and other payables	13,721	13,089
Current tax payable	14	-
	<u>54,391</u>	<u>50,740</u>
NET CURRENT ASSETS	58,293	62,391

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2010 (Cont'd)

	As at 30.06.2010 RM'000	As at 31.12.2009 RM'000
Non-current liabilities		
Borrowings	5,332	7,539
Deferred taxation	3,164	3,164
	<u>8,496</u>	<u>10,703</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	62,887	61,443
NET ASSETS	60,601	63,098
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent		
Share capital	54,833	54,833
Share premium	8,454	8,454
Treasury shares	(712)	(712)
Other reserves	386	235
Retained earnings	(2,360)	288
	<u>60,601</u>	<u>63,098</u>
Minority interests	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
TOTAL EQUITY	60,601	63,098
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	123,488	124,541

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2009 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

For the Six-Month Period Ended 30 June 2010

	Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent						Minority Interest	Total Equity
	Non-Distributable			Distributable				
	Share Capital RM'000	Share Premium RM'000	Treasury shares RM'000	Fair value reserve RM'000	Exchange difference RM'000	Retained earnings RM'000		
At 1 January 2010								
- as previously stated	54,833	8,454	(712)	-	235	288	63,098	- 63,098
- effects of adopting FRS 139	-	-	-	753	-	44	797	- 797
Balance as at 1 January 2010 restated	54,833	8,454	(712)	753	235	332	63,895	- 63,895
Total comprehensive (loss)/income	-	-	-	(886)	284	(2,692)	(3,294)	- (3,294)
							-	- -
At 30 June 2010	54,833	8,454	(712)	(133)	519	(2,360)	60,601	- 60,601
At 1 January 2009	54,833	8,454	(712)	-	302	13,282	76,159	- 76,159
Total comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(78)	(2,070)	(2,148)	- (2,148)
At 30 June 2009	54,833	8,454	(712)	-	224	11,212	74,011	- 74,011

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2009 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Six-Month Period Ended 30 June 2010

	6 months ended	
	30.06.2010	30.06.2009
	RM'000	RM'000
Loss before tax	(2,586)	(1,960)
Adjustments for : -		
Non-cash items	937	780
Non-operating items	733	525
Operating loss before changes in working capital	(916)	(655)
Changes in working capital		
Net change in current assets	466	732
Net change in current liabilities	251	1,029
Cash (used in)/generated from operations	(198)	1,106
Tax paid	(48)	(17)
Tax refunded	175	110
Interest paid	(1,119)	(1,161)
Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities	(1,191)	38
Cash flows from investing Activities		
Purchase of property, plant & equipment	(169)	(42)
Purchase of development assets	(200)	(127)
Subsequent expenditure of investment properties	(13)	-
Proceed from disposal of investment properties	-	4,155
Proceed from disposal of property, plant & equipment	23	25
Proceed from disposal of other investments	374	169
Interest received	-	17
Net cash generated from investing activities	15	4,197
Cash flows from financing activities		
Drawdown of bank borrowings	33,896	27,687
Repayment of bank borrowings	(28,839)	(32,221)
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities	5,057	(4,534)
Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents	3,881	(299)
Effects of Exchange Rate Changes	(14)	48
Cash & Cash Equivalents at beginning of financial period	(2,734)	2,658
Cash & Cash Equivalents at end of financial period	1,133	2,407
	As at	As at
	30.06.2010	30.06.2009
	RM'000	RM'000
Deposits with licensed banks	-	884
Cash and bank balances	1,133	1,994
Bank overdrafts (included within short term borrowings in Note 22)	-	(471)
	1,133	2,407

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2009 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

Notes to Interim Financial Statements for the Period Ended 30 June 2010

1. Basis Of Preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of FRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2009.

2. Changes in Accounting Policies

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009 except for the following new and revised FRSs, IC Interpretations and Amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretations which are applicable to its financial statements:

FRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures
FRS 8	Operating Segments
FRS 101	Presentation of Financial Statements (revised)
FRS 123	Borrowing Costs (revised)
FRS 139	Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
Amendments to FRS 1	First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards
Amendments to FRS 2	Share-based Payment: Vesting Conditions and Cancellations
Amendments to FRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures
Amendments to FRS 127	Consolidation and Separate Financial Statements : Costs of an Investment in a Subsidiary, Jointly Controlled Entity or Associate
Amendments to FRS 132	Classification of Rights Issues and the Transitional Provision in Relation to Compound Instruments
Amendments to FRS 139	Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
Amendments to FRS 140	Investment Properties
Improvements to FRSs (2009)	
IC Interpretation 9	Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives
IC Interpretation 10	Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment
IC Interpretation 11, FRS 2	Group and Treasury Share Transactions
IC Interpretation 14, FRS 119	The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding Requirements and Their Interaction

FRS 7: Financial Instruments: Disclosures

Prior to the adoption of FRS 7, the disclosures of financial instruments were based on the requirements of the original FRS 132: Financial Instruments: Disclosures and Presentation. This standard requires disclosure on the nature and extent of risks arising from financial instrument which includes qualitative disclosure. The Group applied this standard prospectively in accordance with the transitional provision. This standard only affects the form and content of the disclosure in the Groups financial statements.

FRS 8: Operating Segments

FRS 8 replaces FRS 114²⁰⁰⁴ Segment Reporting and requires a “management approach”, under which segment information is presented on the same basis as that used for internal reporting purposes that are regularly reviewed by the Group’s chief operating decision maker. The Group presents its segment information based on its geographical segments, which is also the basis of presenting its internal management reports. The basis of measurement of operating results, segment assets and segment liabilities are the same as the basis of measurement for external reporting.

2. Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

Revised FRS 101 (2009) Presentation of Financial Statements

The revised FRS 101 requires Statement of Changes in Equity to include only transaction with owners, and all non-owner changes (i.e. other comprehensive income) are presented in a separate statement. This standard also introduces Statement of Comprehensive Income which presents all items of income and expense recognized in profit or loss and all other items of income and expensed recognized directly in equity, either in one single statement or two linked statements. The revised FRS does not have any impact on the financial position and results of the Group.

FRS 139: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

FRS 139 prescribes the principles for recognizing, derecognizing and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities, including all derivatives and certain embedded derivatives. The Group has applied this standard prospectively on 1 January 2010 in accordance with the transitional provision. The effects arising from the adoption of this standard has been accounted for by adjusting the opening balance of retained earnings as at 1 January 2010. The comparative figures have not been restated.

Prior to 1 January 2010, the Group classified its investment in quoted securities (both at overseas and in Malaysia) which were held for trading purposes as other investments in current assets. Such investments were carried at cost less allowance for diminution in value. Upon adoption of FRS 139, the investment in overseas were designated at 1 January 2010 as available-for-sale financial assets and accordingly are stated at their fair values as at that date at RM2,927,000. As at 1 January 2010, an impairment loss of RM44,000 was recognized for investments in quoted shares in Malaysia, which is now designated as financial assets held for trading, as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings.

The following are the effects arising from the changes in the accounting policies as at 1 January 2010 upon the first application of FRS 139:

	As Previously Stated RM'000	Effect of FRS 139 RM'000	As Restated RM'000
Condensed Statement of Financial Position			
Non-current assets			
Available-for-sale financial asset	-	2,927	2,927
Current assets			
Other investments	2,386	(2,386)	-
Financial assets held for trading	-	255	255
Equity			
Fair value reserve	-	753	753
Retained earnings	288	44	332

2. Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

The Group has not applied in advance the following new and revised FRSs, Amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretations that have been issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) but are not yet effective for the current financial year:

FRSs/IC Interpretations	Effective for financial periods beginning on or after
Revised FRS 1 (2010) First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standard	1 July 2010
Revised FRS 3 (2010) Business Combinations	1 July 2010
Revised FRS 127 (2010) Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements	1 July 2010
Amendments to FRS 2: Scope of FRS 2 and Revised FRS 3 (2010)	1 July 2010
Amendments to FRS 5: Plan to Sell the Controlling Interest in a Subsidiary	1 July 2010
Amendments to FRS 138: Consequential Amendments Arising from Revised FRS 3 (2010)	1 July 2010
IC Interpretation 12 Service Concession Arrangements	1 July 2010
IC Interpretation 15 Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate	1 July 2010
IC Interpretation 16 Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation	1 July 2010
IC Interpretation 17 Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners	1 July 2010
Amendments to IC Interpretation 9: Scope of IC Interpretation 9 and Revised FRS 3 (2010)	1 July 2010

3. Auditors’ Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The auditors’ report on the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2009 was not subject to any qualification.

4. Segmental Information

	3 months ended		6 months ended	
	30.06.2010	30.06.2009	30.06.2010	30.06.2009
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Segment Revenue				
Solution	2,003	4,252	4,360	10,046
Communication & Multimedia	860	375	1,030	1,357
Education	-	-	-	-
Investment Holdings & Others	1,038	1,071	2,110	2,155
Total revenue including inter-segment sales	3,901	5,698	7,500	13,558
Elimination of inter-segment sales	(47)	(27)	(69)	(61)
Total	3,854	5,671	7,431	13,497
Segment Results				
Solution	(876)	(712)	(979)	119
Communication & Multimedia	(328)	(1,144)	(1,052)	(1,969)
Education	(39)	(78)	(74)	(166)
Investment Holdings & Others	703	1,133	1,019	1,398
	(540)	(801)	(1,086)	(618)
Elimination	(31)	89	2	87
Total	(571)	(712)	(1,084)	(531)

5. Unusual Items due to their Nature, Size or Incidence

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the financial period under review because of their nature, size, or incidence except for the reclassification of investments mentioned in note 2 above.

6. Changes in Estimates

There were no changes in estimates that have had a material effect in the current quarter results.

7. Comments about Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

Overall, the business operations of the Group were not affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

8. Dividends Paid

No dividend was paid during the quarter under review.

9. Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debts and equity securities during the quarter under review.

10. Share buybacks

In the financial year ended 31 December 2008, the Company purchased 1,090,700 of its own ordinary shares from the open market. All the shares purchased were retained as treasury shares and none of the treasury shares held were resold nor cancelled by the Company. As at 31 December 2009, the total number of treasury shares was 1,090,700 ordinary shares. Subsequent to 31 December 2008, the Company did not purchase any further shares from the open market.

11. Changes in Composition of the Group

The changes in the composition of the Company and of the Group for the current quarter and up to the date of issue of this report were as follows:

- (a) On 2 April 2010, the Company disposed its entire shareholdings in Unos Sdn Bhd (“UNOSSB”) consisting of 100 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, to its 55% owned subsidiary, Asialink Technology Development Limited, Hong Kong for a total cash consideration of RM58.00.

12. Changes in Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets

There were no changes in other contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet as at 31 December 2009.

13. Subsequent Events

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter except for the legal proceedings initiated against Technitium Sdn Bhd (the Mandated Related Party) for the recovery of a debt of RM 8,563,213. FSBM CTech Sdn Bhd, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, has also initiated legal proceedings against Technitium Sdn Bhd for the recovery of a debt of RM 32,409,435.

14. Performance Review (Q2 2010 : Q2 2009)

The Group recorded lower revenue of RM3.854 million for 2nd quarter of 2010 compared to RM5.671 million in 2nd quarter of 2009. These resulted from lower sales in both the Solutions and the Communications & Multimedia Divisions. As a result, the Group reported a loss before tax of RM1.551 million for current quarter compared to a loss before tax of RM1.374 million for 2nd quarter of the previous year.

15. Comment on Material Change in Profit Before Taxation (Q2 2010 : Q1 2010)

Revenue of RM3.854 million for current quarter was marginally higher than previous 1st quarter revenue of RM3.577 million. However, loss before tax was higher at RM1.551 million compared to loss of RM1.035 million for previous quarter. These were mainly due to lower sales margin and higher finance costs (banks' base lending rate rose by 25 basis points).

16. Commentary on Prospects

We have been promoting UNOS Mobile Financial Service in the region, and the response has been encouraging. The selling cycle for this product is longer than the normal as it entails full evaluation of security protocol of the system. Pilots are being planned to continue to showcase the UNOS mobile technology, and the response thus far has been very encouraging and we are confident that these will eventually lead to successful sales.

The task to seek an award from the Ministry of Education's "MBMMBI - Memartabatkan Bahasa Malaysia, Memperkukuhkan Bahasa Inggeris (Upholding Bahasa Malaysia, Strengthening English)" program is progressing well. Having successfully completed a proof-of-concept for some of the schools selected by the Ministry, we have now been selected to participate in a close bid to roll out a pilot nationwide implementation for 20 schools. A further success in the pilot will require us to then roll out the program to approximately 10,000 schools in Malaysia.

The evaluation on our proposal for the implementation of a National Disaster Management System is in progress. We look forward to the agency calling for a proof-of-concept where we are confident that we will be able to showcase our system which is based on a successful implementation in South Korea.

17. Profit Forecast or Profit Guarantee

The disclosure requirements for explanatory notes for the variance of actual profit after tax and minority interest and forecast profit after tax and minority interest and for the shortfall in profit guarantee are not applicable.

18. Income Tax Expense

Taxation comprises:

	3 months ended		6 months ended	
	30.06.2010	30.06.2009	30.06.2010	30.06.2009
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Taxation				
- Current	40	3	106	110
- (Over)/under provision in prior year	-	-	-	-
Deferred taxation	-	-	-	-
Total income tax expense	<u>40</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>106</u>	<u>110</u>

The effective tax rate of the Group for the current quarter was higher than the statutory tax rate principally due to the losses of certain subsidiaries which can not be set off against taxable profits made by other subsidiaries, and certain expenses which are not deductible for tax purposes.

19. Sales of Unquoted Investment and Properties

There were no sales of properties and unquoted investments for the financial period under review.

20. Quoted Securities

The details of investments in quoted shares as at 30 June 2010 as set out below: -

	As at 30.06.2010 RM'000	As at 31.12.2009 RM'000
In Malaysia		
At book value	77	212
At market value	77	237
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Outside Malaysia		
At book value	1,912	2,174
At market value	1,912	2,711
	<hr/>	<hr/>

21. Corporate Proposals

We have no corporate proposal announced but not yet completed at the date of this report.

22. Borrowings

	As at 30.06.2010 RM'000	As at 31.12.2009 RM'000
Short Term Borrowings		
Secured	29,633	21,267
Unsecured	11,023	16,384
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	40,656	37,651
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Long Term Borrowings		
Secured	5,332	7,539
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	45,988	45,190
	<hr/>	<hr/>

23. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There were no off balance sheet financial instruments as at 30 June 2010.

24. Dividend Payable

No interim ordinary dividend has been declared for the financial period under review.

25. Earning Per Shares

(a) Basic

The basic earning per share amounts are calculated by dividing profit/(loss) for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period, excluding treasury shares held by the Company.

	3 months ended		6 months ended	
	30.06.2010	30.06.2009	30.06.2010	30.06.2009
Group's loss attributable to ordinary shareholders (RM)	(1,591,000)	(1,377,000)	(2,692,000)	(2,070,000)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue, excluding treasury shares	53,742,300	53,742,300	53,742,300	53,742,300
Basic deficit per share (sen)	(2.96)	(2.56)	(5.01)	(3.85)

(b) Diluted

The Group does not have in issue any financial instrument or other contract that may entitle its holder to ordinary shares and therefore, dilution to its basic earnings per share.

26. Authorization for Issue

The interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 26 August, 2010.